Hans Kernkamp

For Fiscal Year:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM: Waste Management Department

SUBMITTAL DATE: June 16, 2014

SUBJECT: Approve the Purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor for the Waste Management Department via the Competitive Bidding Process, with Only One Responsive/Responsible Bid Received. [\$49,436.20 - Waste Management Department Enterprise Funds]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors approve the purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor in the amount of \$49,436.20 in accordance with Ordinance No. 459.4 pursuant to the County Purchasing Agent approving the purchase on behalf of the County.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On April 3, 2014, the County Purchasing Department issued a Request For Quotation on behalf of the Waste Management Department for a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement on a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor. The RFQ# WMARC-243 was posted on Public Purchase.com, the County Purchasing Website and e-mailed to vendors with the ability to perform the work. Upon RFQ closing on April 22, 2014, only one bid had been received from Johnson Machinery Company. (continued)

General Manager-Chief Engineer POLICY/CONSENT FINANCIAL DATA Ongoing Cost: **Current Fiscal Year:** Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: (per Exec. Office) \$ 49,436,20 \$ COST \$ 49.436.20 \$ Consent ☐ Policy ☑ \$ \$ **NET COUNTY COST** \$ \$ **SOURCE OF FUNDS:** Waste Management Department Enterprise Budget Adjustment: No

Funds C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature

Alex Gann

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Positions Added Change Order

4/5 Vote

□ Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District:

Agenda Number:

COUNTY

13/14

Purchasing:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA FORM 11: Approve the Purchase of a CARON Pin-On Wheel Cap Replacement for a CATERPILLAR 836 Landfill Compactor for the Waste Management Department via the Competitive Bidding Process, with Only One Responsive/Responsible Bid Received.

DATE: June 16, 2014

PAGE: 2 of 2

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Main compaction is produced by the landfill compactors steel tooth/caps on the wheel drums. Special teeth can penetrate the waste and deliver a focused compression point, providing compaction and increased density, thus conserving valuable airspace and extend the landfill's life span.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

Budget for the purchase of this repair will be provided from fund 40200, Department ID – 4500100000.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Riverside County Waste Management Department working together with Purchasing released a Request for Quote WMARC-234. Solicitation notifications were sent to four (4) companies and posted on PublicPurchase.com and advertised on the County's Internet with one (1) bid response received by the Department and Purchasing. The Department inquired as to the lack of responses from potential bidders, and the feedback from other vendors was that the potential bidders were not able to quote on Caron equipment to be competitive in the Riverside geographical area.

The quote received was reviewed by Riverside County Waste Management Department (Department) staff and it was determined that Johnson Machinery meets the requirements of the request for quote. The Department and Purchasing recommend that the award be given to Johnson Machinery, Inc., as a responsive/responsible vendor, submitting a total quote for parts in the amount of \$49,436.20.

In the review of prior wheel cap replacement of the Department's landfill compactors, the price has been determined to be reasonable. This particular landfill compactor last had a wheel cap replacement in 2008 at a cost of \$47,458.26.